
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday 7 September 2017 

 

TIME: 12.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah  
   

 Board Members: 

 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Dr Shaheen Jinah Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Amol Kelshiker (VC) Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Genevieve Small  Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 Councillor Mrs Christine Robson Harrow Council 
 Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 Mina Kakaiya Healthwatch Harrow 

 Reserve Members  

 Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Harrow Council 
 Councillor Antonio Weiss Harrow Council  
 Councillor Anne Whitehead Harrow Council  
 Councillor Susan Hall Harrow Council 
 Dr Shahla Ahmad Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Julian Maw Healthwatch Harrow 

 

Non Voting Members: 

 Chris Spencer, Corporate Director, People, Harrow Council 
 Bernie Flaherty, Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council 
 Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 Rob Larkman, Accountable Officer, Harrow Commissioning Group 
 Jo Ohlson, NW London NHS England 
 Simon Ovens, Borough Commander, Harrow Police 
 Carol Foyle, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Paul Jenkins, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 30 August 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Board; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 

14. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 4 September 2017.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 

(Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 4 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016/17   (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) 

REPORT 2016/17   (Pages 27 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 

 
9. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) UPDATE   (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive a joint verbal report from the Corporate Director People, Harrow Council, 

and Interim Chief Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT - PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE REORGANISATION   
(Pages 83 - 90) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director People Services 

 
11. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018   (Pages 91 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II  - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 125 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

20 JULY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 †  Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 *   Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 *   Councillor Mrs Christine 

Robson 
*   Dr Genevieve Small 

Harrow Council 
 
Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Bernie Flaherty Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harrow Council 

 † Carol Foyle Representative of 
the Voluntary 
and Community 
Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community 
Sector 

 * Andrew Howe Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 † Rob Larkman Accountable Officer Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 

   Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 126 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

 Chris Greenway 
 

Head of 
Safeguarding 
Assurance & 
Quality Services 

 

Harrow Council 
 

 Garry Griffiths 
 

Assistant Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 Donna Edwards 
 

Service Manager 
Adults and 
Housing 

Harrow Council 

 
 

212. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

213. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment of the Chair of the Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 2017-18 Municipal 
Year be noted. 
 

214. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

215. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

216. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

217. Terms of Reference for Health and Wellbeing Board   
 
Consideration was given to a request from the Harrow Clinical Commissioning 
Group to amend its membership to include the Accountable Officer as a 
Voting Board Member and to the deletion of the paragraph on Sub Groups as 
those groups had not been in operation.  It was noted that the Accountable 
Officer was currently a non-voting member of the Board. 
 
The Chair advised the Panel that the recent increase in the number of 
Members of the Council nominated by the Leader of the Council from 4 to 5 

6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 127 - 

had enabled him to have a place on the Board and the continued attendance 
of an opposition member.  The request from the CCG would restore the 
balance between the voting membership. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the terms of reference of the Board be amended to: 
 
(1) include the Accountable Officer of Harrow Clinical Commissioning 

Group as an additional Voting Board Member; 
 
(2) delete the paragraph on Sub Groups as these groups had not been in 

operation. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

218. INFORMATION REPORT - Overview of Section 7a Immunisation 
Programmes in Harrow 2016/17   
 
The Board received an update on the progress in the delivery of national 
immunisation and screening programmes.  It detailed Harrow’s performance 
against national targets and aspirations and noted local action plans and 
recommendations for improvement for Harrow residents. 
 
The representative of NHS England drew particular attention to the following: 
 

 the emphasis on whooping cough vaccine uptake for pregnant women, 
particularly relevant due to three pertussis disease deaths the previous 
year.  The vaccine would be available in all maternity units in north 
west L
[...]
th and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee had responded to the consultation.  A CCG clinical 
lead stated that it would be important to ensure that the proposals 
would not be to the detriment of patients and that it was not a question 
of asking patients to pay but ascertaining whether they would be willing 
to pay.  

 
With regard to a question on the planning for an in-year deficit of £21.2m, the 
Board was advised that the CCG had a two year financial turnaround position 
to address the underlying deficit.  A programme of almost £8m financial 
savings from the transformational process  and invest to save initiatives such 
as the referral system management had been identified.  The 3-4% target for 
the last four year had been achieved and a similar saving level for 2018-19 
was included in the current two year plan.  Regular dialogue took place with 
the regulators. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

224. INFORMATION REPORT - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17   
 

11



 

- 132 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

The Board was requested to note the report detailing Harrow Council’s 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17, as reported to the Council’s Cabinet 
on 15 June 2017. 
 
An officer informed the Board that 2016/7 had remained a very challenging 
financial environment with continuing demand pressures on the budget. 
Budget pressures had been mitigated to reach a balanced budget.  The 
period 2 report indicated continued budget pressures, notably in children’s 
services. 
 
The Board would be updated on the budget position. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 1.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Harrow Health and 

Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7 September 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Child 

Death Overview Panel Annual Report 
2016 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dr Andr
[...]
provide an 

accurate statistical interpretation or trend analysis.  All unexpected deaths were managed 

appropriately using rapid response process.  

As a result of a death in 2015, the CDOP and LSCB have developed guidance for schools to support 

children with epilepsy. Training on the guidance has been delivered to the teachers in Harrow 

schools.  

Training also took place as a result of lessons learned on a death from asthma 

CDOP has continued to have a good relationship with the Lullaby Trust and training on safe sleeping 

and reducing the risk of cot deaths has been undertaken within the past year.  More training sessions 

are planned in 2017. 

 

Report prepared by  

Carole Furlong 

Public Health Consultant 

June 2017 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 

Date of Meeting: 

  

7 September 2017 

 

Subject: 

 

 

INFORMATION REPORT                              

 

Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board 

(HSAB) Annual Report 2016/2017 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 

Bernie Flaherty                                                       

Director, Adult Social Services 

Exempt: 

 

No  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 2016/2017  

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 
 

This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the 

Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual Report for 2016/2017, 

which summarises safeguarding activity undertaken in that year by the 

Council and its key partners.  It sets out the progress made against priorities, 

analyses the referrals received and outlines priorities for the current year 

(2017/2018), including those areas where the support of the H&WB Board 

would be most appropriate.   

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

27

Agenda Item 8
Pages 27 to 82



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\6\AI00110657\$wpqlzikh.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

 

2.1 The Care Act 2014 
 

Und
[...]
        

and want to make a referral for a younger person with mental health difficulties, this can                       

be done through 0800 023 4650 (CNWL single point of access). 

(cnw-tr.mentalhealthsafeguardingharrow@nhs.net)  

 

Any enquiries about the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) including requests for 

authorisations can be e-mailed to: DOLS@harrow.gov.uk 

 

DoLS requests can also be sent to the safe haven fax: 020 8416 8269. 

 

 

The address for written correspondence (to either Access Harrow or the Safeguarding                        

Adults and DoLS Service) is: 

 

 

Civic Centre  

PO Box 7,  

Station Road, 

Harrow, Middx. HA1 2UH 

 

 

82

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/safeguardingadults
mailto:safeguarding.adults@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:ahadultsservices@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:cnw-tr.mentalhealthsafeguardingharrow@nhs.net
mailto:DOLS@harrow.gov.uk


 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7 September 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  

Public Health Service 

Reorganisation 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Chris Spencer, Corporate Director 
People Services 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures:  

 

 

Appendix 1- Impact of reorganisation of 
the Public Health Service 
 
Appendix 2 - Proposed Harrow 
Structure 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the requirement to reorganise the Public Health Service 
for Harrow and the parameters to be used for the design of the new service 
structure. 
 
This report notes the expiry of the Joint Public Health Service Inter Authority 
Agreement with Barnet Council and the disaggregation requirements arising. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

83

Agenda Item 10
Pages 83 to 90



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 

1. The current Joint Public Health Service Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) 
with Barnet Council expires on 31st March 2018.  Barnet Council has 
decided not to renew the agreement. Following
[...]
No work with partners inside and outside the Council on poverty reduction 
for families 
 
– No work on improving joined-up working (pathway redesign) with partners 
for Female Genital Mutilation, Forced Marriage and Domestic Violence 
 
– No work on discouraging people from smoking and helping those that do 
wish to stop. 
 
– Significantly reduced ability to reduce the number of people drinking harmful 
and hazardous levels of alcohol 
 
– Reduced commissioning support to Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
– Significantly reduced or no support to other Council directorates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

89



 

Appendix 2 
 
Proposed Harrow Structure 
 
 
 
 
 
 Director Public Health 

 0.5 

  

PH Consultant   

PH Commissioner, Health 
Checks Health Visiting, 

School Nursing 

  

Senior PH Commissioner  
Sexual Health, Substance 

Misuse 
,  

  

PH Service Commissioning  
Contract Support Officer 

  

90



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2017 

Subject: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dr Andrew Howe,  

Director of Public Health 

Public: Yes 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Steering Group, Terms of Reference; 

PNA project plan 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

Completion of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a statutory duty for 

Health and Wellbeing Boards to undertake at least every 3 years.  The production 

of the 2018 PNA for Harrow has commenced. 

 

Recommendations:  

The Board is requested to: 

 Note that the process to produce a revised Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment (PNA) by April 1st 2018 has commenced 

 To receive the Terms of Reference for the ‘Harrow PNA Steering Group’  

 To receive an update on progress and the project plan timelines from the 

‘PNA Steering Group’ on the production of the 2018 Harrow PNA 

 To formally delegate the sign-off of the draft PNA to the Corporate Director for 

People in consultation with  the Portfolio Holder for Public Health  and the 

Director of Public Health 

91

Agenda Item 11
Pages 91 to 104



Section 2 – Report 

Background  

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a special assessment of 

pharmaceutical services provision in an area. The PNA includes information on 

current pharmaceutical service provision, information on health and other needs, 

and an assessment on whether current provision meets current or future needs of 

the area.  

 

The PNA is used to identify any gaps in current services or improvements that 

could be made in future pharmaceutical service provision. To prepare the report, 

data is gathered from pharmacy contractors, pharmacy users and other residents 

and from a range of sources (commissioners, planners and others). The report also 

includes a range of maps that are produced from data collected as part of the PNA 

process.  

 

Since April 2013, the responsibility for producing the PNA has been a mandated 

function of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). The HWB must update the 

PNA at least every 3 years. The last Harrow PNA was produced in 2015 and 

covers the period 1 April 2015 - 31 March 2018. 

 

Process for PNA delivery 

Following an evaluation of bids from three organisations, an external expert 

resource, Soar Beyond Limited, has been commissioned to support the preparation 

of the draft PNA 2018 report at a cost of £41,000. Soar Beyond have extensive 

expertise in producing PNAs, having produced 8 in 2015 (6 in London), and have 

been commissioned to support 11 to date in 2017/18 (9 in London). 

 

The PNA Steering Group held its first meeting on 27th July 2017. At this meeting a 

Terms of Reference for the group and Project Plan for the PNA were agreed (see 

background documents).  

 

The steering group are presently collecting information from a variety of sources.  

This includes three separate questionnaires for service providers
[...]
-making, members’ 

(or their nominated deputies) attendance is essential. 

 

In attendance at meetings will be representatives of Soar Beyond Ltd who have been 

commissioned by London Borough of Harrow to support the development of the 

PNA. Other additional members may be co-opted if required  

 

104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 INFORMATION REPORT - Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 2016/17
	CDOP Annual Report 2016 - final

	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Report 2016/17
	HSAB Annual Report 2016 2017

	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Public Health Service Reorganisation
	11 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018
	PNA project plan
	PNA steering group appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 - 133 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board  * Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
Members: * Councillor  Mote Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Mrs Christine 

Robson 
Harrow Council 

   
 * Dr Shahla Ahmad (1) Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Dr Shaheen Jinah Clinical Commissioning Group 
 * Mina Kakaiya Healthwatch Harrow 
 † Dr Genevieve Small Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Bernie Flaherty Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harrow Council 

 * Carol Foyle Representative of 
the Voluntary 
and Community 
Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community 
Sector 

 † Andrew Howe Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 † Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 † Rob Larkman Accountable Officer Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 



 

- 134 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 

 † Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 

 * Chris Spencer Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 Donna 
Edwards 

Service Manager 
Adults and 
Housing 

Harrow Council 

  Carole Furlong Public Health 
Consultant 

Harrow Council 

  Garry Griffiths Assistant Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

  Visva 
Sathasivam 

Head of Adult 
Social Care 

Harrow Council 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

225. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Dr Amol Kelshiker Dr Shahla Ahmed 
 

226. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

227. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

228. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 - 135 - 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

229. INFORMATION REPORT - Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 
2016/17   
 
Board members received a report on the Child Death Overview Panel Annual 
Report 201617.  It was noted that, as a result of the Wood review of local 
safeguarding children boards, CDOPs would in future be hosted within the 
NHS and supported by the Department of Health instead of the Department of 
Education. 
 
The officer informed the Board of the difficulty in  identifying trends or 
statistical inferences due to the small numbers.  However, the expected 
mergers of CDOPs would result in larger numbers.  Learning points had 
included the management of asthma and epilepsy in school aged children. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

 preparations for the merger of Panels across London were taking place 
and it was hoped that this would be concluded before the end of the 
year.  This would result in an overarching data base for the whole of 
London to enable deeper analysis.  A national database was 
considered overdue, particularly as a collation of CDOP data would 
have enabled national analysis; 

 

 a report on milk allergy, as a result of a death, would raise awareness; 
 

 further training by the Lullaby Trust on safe sleeping and the reduction 
in the risk of cot deaths was planned for the following year; 
 

 the best advice for a healthy pregnancy was for pregnant women to 
book in early for support.  There was no requirement to attend a GP 
surgery as it was open access booking. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

230. INFORMATION REPORT - Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 
Report 2016/17   
 
The Board received an overview of the Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report for 2016/2017, which summarised safeguarding activity 
undertaken in that year by the Council and its key partners.  It set out the 
progress made against priorities, analysed the referrals received and outlined 
priorities for 2017/2018. 
 
An officer introduced the report and advised the Board of the concern that 
‘repeat referrals’ had increased by 19% to comprise 31% of the total referrals.  
It was noted that a further analysis would be undertaken to understand why 
some safeguarding situations were not dealt with on the first occasion. 
 



 

- 136 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 

Particular attention was drawn to the following: 
 

 48% of referrals were from ethnic minority which reflected the ethnic 
makeup of Harrow.  Work was being undertaken to increase referrals 
from ethnic minorities; 

 

 22% of referrals related to financial abuse.  In order to minimise 
financial abuse and increase protection, there would be a focus on 
changes to delivery and targeting; 
 

 older woman in their own homes were most at risk of abuse; 
 

 the increase in prosecutions to 16%, an increase of 4% was good 
news.  Harrow was performing well against the indicator; 
 

 officers from the Safeguarding Adults team visited schools in order to 
raise the awareness of pupils. 

 
In response to a question it was advised that work had taken place with 
partners due to concern at attendance at training and there were currently no 
concerns on the issue. 
 
A Member stated that it was important that the LSAB worked closely with the 
LSCB as part of the ‘all family’ approach and this was endorsed by the Board. 
 
The Board was informed that the part time post of designated safeguarding 
nurse for adults had been increased to full time. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

231. Better Care Fund (BCF) Update   
 
The Board was advised that representatives of Harrow Council and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group were in discussion on a draft Better Care Fund 
report which was due for submission to NHS England on 11 September 2017 
for a two year period covering April 2017 to March 2019.  
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group representative reported that NHSE targets 
around the Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) trajectory presented a cause for 
concern across health and social care, which was not unique to Harrow.  It 
was recognised that there was a reduction in the overall funding for social 
care, arising from the CCG financial position, although the CCG had proposed 
the minimum 30% uplifted for inflation over the next two years.  A critical 
friend review of the plan had been positive.  
 
A Council officer expressed concern that the 2017/18 and 2018/19 planned 
financial settlements were less than that for 2016/17.  Whilst the CCG 
financial decisions were known, given the increase in social care referrals, 
21% increase in the numbers coming into social care with the unit costs 
significantly increased due to complexity, the expectation would be that the 
funding for social care would increase, rather than the proposed reduction.  



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 - 137 - 

The number of health facing social workers, supporting the discharge 
process, had been reduced from six to two.  Meetings had been held with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group as the reduction was in social workers who 
mainly worked with acute wards resulting in an impact on the whole system 
 
The Corporate Director of People reported that there had been some 
productive meetings on this issue between the CCG and Council officers and 
the situation did not reflect a lack of will by anyone.  However, it was 
necessary to register that the Council would experience a significant reduction 
in funding from the BCF.  Whilst some areas had been mitigated by 
agreement others were one off and the same position would be experienced 
the following year.  The Council had planned its budget assuming that the 
previously agreed BCF funding would continue, based on detailed discussion 
at previous Board meetings where the CCG had indicated the steady state 
funding.  An early indication of any future changes during the next 12 months 
would be helpful to assist local authority financial planning. 
 
Members were informed that the CCG financial recovery plan which included 
future projections would be presented to the CCG Executive on 
26 September.  Funding for 2018/19 had been discussed with Council 
representatives given that the submission represented a two year settlement.  
This would assist the Council in its budget planning and also enable the CCG 
to honour the funding for the submission period. 
 
The Chair stated that social care was already under significant pressure as a 
result of reductions in public sector finances and the reduction in the BCF 
funding together with the potential impact of the DToC targets caused 
significant concern for social care in Harrow.  The purpose of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was to represent the whole system.  The introduction of a 
two year settlement should ensure that the current situation would not be 
repeated.  The Council looked to an increase in the BCF.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal report be noted. 
 

232. INFORMATION REPORT - Public Health Service Reorganisation   
 
The Board received a report on the reorganisation of the Public Health 
Service for Harrow and the parameters to be used for the design of the new 
service structure.  It noted the expiry of the Joint Public Health Service Inter 
Authority Agreement with Barnet Council and the resulting disaggregation 
requirements. 
 
The Corporate Director People informed the Board that the reorganisation 
was a result of severe budget pressures.  The Public Health team in Harrow 
would be reduced from 17 to 4.5 with mandatory services as listed in the 
report maintained, including liaison and support to the CCG.  Responses to 
the staff consultation, which finished on 31 August 2017, were under 
consideration.  Requests to reinstate some resource had to be considered 
alongside bids for growth from elsewhere in the Council.  Although the 
reorganisation was not due for implementation until March 2018, staff were 
resigning for employment elsewhere as opportunities arose. 
  



 

- 138 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 

The Board was advised that the decision by Barnet Council not to renew the 
five year agreement had been partly due to that Council becoming more 
involved in the north central London health area and also as a result of the 
Harrow Council budget proposals and the corresponding reduction from the 
Council to the partnership.  Two project groups were looking at the 
disaggregation of the partnership and priority was being given to support 
those staff affected by the reorganisation.   
 
The Board expressed regret at the need for the reduction in the Public Health 
Service.  The Healthwatch Harrow representative requested that the 
sustainability plan with regard to the equality impact be shared and that 
discussion take place to identify different ways of harnessing intelligence and 
expertise.  The Corporate Director People advised that, whilst a whole Council 
approach using health and equality budgets would mitigate the situation, the 
reorganisation would have significant impact. 
 
A CCG Clinical representative reported the concern of colleagues at the effect 
on areas related to health such as the high incidence of diabetes in Harrow.  
GPs undertook the registration of pre diabetes but support was required on 
health and lifestyle. 
 
The Chair stated that whilst the importance of prevention was recognised it 
was a discretionary function.  In reviewing budget focus was placed on 
mandatory functions due to the scale of reductions required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

233. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018   
 
The Board received a report on the progress of the revised Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) which was due for completion by 1 April 2018.  It 
was noted that it was a statutory responsibility of the Board to update the PNA 
at least every three years.  The last Harrow PNA was produced in 2015 and 
covered the period 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2018. 
 
In introducing the report the officer informed the Board that, as a result of 
Public Health England and NHS England building in a three week period to 
enable them to comment on the draft prior to consultation, the timetable did 
not meet the timing of the next Health and Wellbeing meeting in November.  
Approval was therefore sought to delegated authority for the sign off of the 
PNA draft document for public consultation. 
 
The Board was advised that the organisation that had been commissioned 
from the three bids that had been submitted had also coincidentally been 
appointed by the majority of neighbouring areas which would make it easier to 
collate the report on accessibility of services in bordering areas. 
 
In response to a question from a Board Member, it was noted that over 100 
responses had been received to date.  It was hoped that this questionnaire 
and the opinion of the pharmacists themselves would identify potential 
services that could be commissioned from pharmacists.  However, future 
services from pharmacists would require consideration within programme 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 September 2017 - 139 - 

planning and availability of funding by commissioners (NHSE, Harrow CCG 
and Harrow Council).  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the following be noted: 
 

(a) the commencement of the process to produce a revised 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment by 1 April 2018; 

 
(b) the terms of reference of the Harrow PNA Steering Group; 
 
(c) the update on progress and project plan timelines from the PNA 

Steering Group on the production of the 2018 Harrow PNA; 
 

(2) the sign-off of the draft PNA be delegated to the Corporate Director 
People in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
the Director of Public Health. 

 
234. Any Other Business   

 
(1) Healthwatch Harrow Update 
 

The Healthwatch Harrow representative informed the Board that 
 

 with effect from July 2017, Healthwatch Harrow had reduced its 
operating hours to Monday to Wednesday only due to financial 
reductions.  The organisation would continue to work in 
partnership with Harrow Council and would continue to meet its 
core objectives; 

 

 a Healthwatch Harrow GP Access report event would be held on 
27 September 2017.  It was requested that a ten minute update 
on the Access report be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 
(2) Thank you to Bernie Flaherty 
 

The Board recorded its thanks to Bernie Flaherty, Director of Adult 
Social Services, for her services to the Board and wished her well in 
her new post. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 1.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 


